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WHAT IS THE DSI?

QUANTIFYING EXPERIENCE & OPINION

« The Director Senfiment Index (DSl) represents the breadth of Australian Institute of
Company Directors (AICD) member opinions on a range of issues covering the
Australian and global economies, government policy and governance regulations.

« The DSI has tracked business and economic attitudes for the past 14 years*,
indicating shifts in business sentiment, and delivering robust and context-driven
insights and frends.

DSI SURVEY REPORTS
The Insights Report includes a summary of analysis of key questions from the survey, while
the Data Pack includes further analysis of all survey questions.

DSI SCORE CALCULATION

The DSI Scores are calculated using a formula combining response data with question
weighting to produce a score indicating whether sentiment is in positive or negative
territory, and by how much. This formula is applied to determine the overall DSI score as
well as scores for separate categories: Economic Outlook, Business Conditions,
Micro/Structural Policy Settings, Macro Policy Settings and Directorship Conditions.

* DSl updatesin early 2021 limit direct comparability with previous results.
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WHO TOOK PART? 33% 65%

Prefer not to say: 2%
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SURVEY TOPICS

DSI TOPICS

Economic Outlook

« The current condition of the Federal and State economies and the 12-month
forecast

«  Current international economic assessment as well as 12-month outlook
Business Conditions

+  Whatisit like doing business in the different states and territories and across
industries?

*  Which are the top economic challenges Australian businesses are running up
againste

Micro / Structural Policy Settings

Do state and Federal governments understand business needs when
designing policy and legislation and do businesses frust them?

Macro Policy Conditions
+ Level of satfisfaction with tax, government spending and support

* How do fiscal settings and monetary policy, as well as access to credit,
impact businesse

Directorship Conditions

 How well are governance regulations balancing directors’ needs with their
obligations?2
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TOPICAL QUESTIONS

How likely or unlikely do you think it is that Australia will be in arecession within the
next 12 months?

How is your business/organisation being impacted by the current state of the
housing market in Australia?

How confident are you that your organisation has appropriate governance in
place to manage Artificial Intelligence (Al) opportunities and risks?

Has your organisation experienced a significant cyber security incident where a
threat actor successfully obtained organisational data or system access?

What actions are most important in addressing the housing issue in Australia 2
Should Australia’s level of migration be higher/lower than current levels?
What has got the largest impact on boosting productivity in business?

The one most important issue that your vote will be based on in the upcoming
Federal election in Australia?

What factors would be the most effective inreducing the overall cost of living in
Australio?

What is your organisation’s commitment to diversity related policies over the next
12 months¢

What would be the impact of a major deregulation agenda? What areas of
deregulation should be the focus on any deregulation agenda?

What is the expected impact of evolving policies under the Trump US presidency?

Information classification: Public
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index is still deeply negative

DIRECTOR SENTIMENT INDEX
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Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+ n=1,127.
Note: Revised index from 2nd Half 2021 onwards is not direcly comparable with previous index sc ores.
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Strongest improvement in Director Sentiment Index since 2021, however the

1H

DSI CATEGORY SCORES
Change from 2H 2024

Economic Outlook (+1 7)f
* Increased from -28 to -11

Business Conditions (+1 6)f

* Increased from -37 to -21.

Micro/Structural Policy Settings (+4)f
* Increased from -43 to -39.

Macro Policy Conditions (+8)f

 Increased from -57 to -49.

Directorship Conditions (-3) ¥

* Declined from 0O to -3.
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Economic outlook and business conditions show signs of recovery but all
components remain in negative territory

The rebound in the Director Sentiment Index in TH 2025 is mainly due to a recovery of 17 points in economic outlook and 16 pointsin
business conditions

DIRECTOR SENTIMENT INDEX AND CATEGORY SCORES Updated DSI
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=—=Qverall DSI —Economic Outlook —Business conditions
Micro/Structural conditions Macro conditions —Directorship conditions

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+ n=1,127.
Note: Revised index from 2nd Half 2021 onwards is not direcly comparable with previous index sc ores.
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Economic Outlook rebounds 17 points in the first half of 2025 but sentiment

remains negative at -11

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK DSI CATEGORY SCORE Updated DSl
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2011 2012 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014 2015 2015 2016 2016 2017 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020 2021 202] 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
E8. What is your assessment of the current health of the following economies...2 (Very weak, Somewhat weak, Neither weak nor stong, SomewhatStrong, Very strong)
E9. Overthe next 12 months, whatwould be your assessment of the health of the following economies...2 (Very weak, Somewhat weak, Neither weak nor strong, Somewhat Strong, Very strong) from 2nd half 2021 Asia excludes China.
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ECONOMIC OUTLOOK DSl
CATEGORY OVERVIEW

The Economic Outlook DSI
category measures current and
future (next 12 months) health
assessments of each of the

following major economies:

+ Australia

+ Director states and territories
* Asia (excl. China)

+ China

» Europe

« United States
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Assessment of most global economies improves, with the exception of
Europe. Only Asia (excluding China) and the US are in positive territory.

For the first time since 2H 2021, perceptions of the Australian economy improved. While this signals a shift in confidence,
the Australian economy remains in negative territory.

CURRENT HEALTH ASSESSMENT OF GLOBAL ECONOMIES

100
Updated DSI
80
N\ Change from 2H 2024

60

r— 49  (+16) 4
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20 ' 7 )
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A1 (H17)4

20 -1 (+30) 4
/ 19 (+27) 4
-40

-40 v

-80
-100
2H TH 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H TH 2H TH 2H H 2H H 2H H
2015 2016 2016 2017 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025
—Overall economic outlook  =——Australia =——Asia (excl. Chinaq) China United States  ——Europe

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
E8. What is your assessment of the current health of the following economies...2 (Very weak, Somewhat weak, Neither weak nor strong, Somewhatstrong, Very strong). From 2nd Half 2021 Asia excludes China.
Note: Changes to question or response options in 2nd Half 2021 may impact comparability with previous results. China independently me asured from Asia from 2H2021 onwards.
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Expectations for global economies over the next 12 months are
largely in line with current assessment

Perceptions of Australia’s future economic outlook improved, climbing 34 points since 2H 2024. The US,
China and the rest of Asia are in positive territory.

NEXT 12 MONTH HEALTH ASSESSMENT OF GLOBAL ECONOMIES

100
Updated DSI
80
60
40 » \ /\/ 46
20 \
0 ! v)\;\ 3
-10
20 / -1
-40
-49
-60
_80 ﬂ
-100
2H TH 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H TH 2H TH 2H H 2H H 2H H
2015 2016 2016 2017 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025
—Overall economic outlook  =——Australia =——Asia (excl. Chinaq) China United States  =——Europe

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
E9. Overthe next 12 months, whatwould be your assessment of the health of the following economies...2(Very weak, Somewhatweak, Neither weak norstrong, Somewhat strong, Very strong) From 2nd Half 2021 Asia excludes China.
Note: Changes to question or response options in 2nd Half 2021 may impact comparability with pre vious re sults. China independently me asured from Asia from 2H2021 onwards.
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Current assessment of health of global economies improves across the
board, with the exception of Europe, which remains the weakest

Perceptions of the Australion economy’s strength improved, lifting to 31% from 22% recorded in 2H 2024. In 1H 2025,

the US and Asia (excluding China) are perceived as stronger.

CURRENT ASSESSMENT OF HEALTH OF GLOBAL ECONOMIES

== Total Weak (Very weak + Somewhat weak)
= Total Strong (Very strong + Somewhat strong)
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E8. What is your assessment of the current health of the following economies...2 (Very weak, Somewhat weak, Neither 95% or 99% confidence level since 2'“ Half 2024 survey.

weak norstrong, Somewhat Strong, Very strong) from 2nd Half 2021 Asia excludes China.
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Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither
Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not
displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.
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Expectations of health of global economies in next 12 months also

improves, except for Europe

Looking ahead for the next 12 months, the US, China and the rest of Asia are seen as more likely to be strong

NEXT 12 MONTH ASSESSMENT OF HEALTH OF GLOBAL ECONOMIES

== Total Weak (Very weak + Somewhat weak)
= Total Strong (Very strong + Somewhat strong)
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E9. Overthe next 12 months, whatwould be your assessment of the health of the folowing economies...2 (Very weak, ° ° Y-
Somewhat we ak, Neither weak nor strong, Somewhat Strong, Very strong) From 2nd Half 2021 Asia excludes China.
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Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not
displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.
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Perceptions of current health of state economies remain largely
unchanged, with Western Ausiralia seen as the strongest and Victoria
as the weakest

An overwhelming majority of directors (81%) rate WA as strong while 83% view VIC as weak. While results for most states
remained similar, fewer directors view the NSW economy as weak this wave.

CURRENT ASSESSMENT OF HEALTH OF YOUR STATE ECONOMY
100% QI'D
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NT notshown due to low base. *ACT Data before 2H 2021 is unavailable.
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Expectations for Queensland’s economy over next 12 months have
turned around, with more directors now expecting it to be strong

Negative sentiment towards the economies of QLD, WA and NSW has declined significantly for the year ahead.
WA remains the state economy most likely to be strong while VIC is expected to remain the weakest.

NEXT 12 MONTH ASSESSMENT OF HEALTH OF YOUR STATE ECONOMY

== Total Weak (Very weak + Somewhat weak) Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither Agree

= Total Strong (Very strong + Somewhat strong)

nor Disagree efc.) was a response option in the survey but it is not displayed in these
charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.
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small base <50. NT not shown due to low base. * ACTData before 2H 2021 is unavailable.
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Business Conditions
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Perceptions of Ausiralian business conditions improve, but remain negative

The Business Conditions DSI category score reversed its downward frend for the first fime since 2021. But despite the strong rebound,
sentiment remains negative.

BUSINESS CONDITIONS DSI CATEGORY SCORE

OPTIMISTIC 100 Updated DS| BUSINESS CONDITIONS DSI
CATEGORY OVERVIEW
80
59 %4 61 - The Business Conditions DS|
” category includes current and
4 future (next 12 months)
20 assessments of business
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NEUTRAL ©
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20 primary directorship.
-40
-60
-80

PESSIMISTIC -100
2H 1H 24 1H 24 1H 24 1H 24 1H 24 1H 24 1H 24 1H 24 1H 24 1H 24 1H 24 1H 24 1H 2H 1H
2011 2012 2012 2013 2013 2014 2014 2015 2015 2016 2016 2017 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.

B10.1. What is your assessment of curentbusiness conditions in Australia? B10.2. Whatis your assessment of current busines conditions in the state where your primary directorship is based? B10.3. What is your asse ssmenf of curent business condifionsin the sector your primary directorshipisin2 B1 1.1 What is
your assessment of business conditions over the next 12 months in Australia?2 B11.2 What is your assessment of business condiions over the next 12 months in the state where your primary directorship is based? B11.3 Whatis your assessment of business conditions over the next 12 monthsin the sectoryour
primary directorship is in2
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Confidence in Australian business conditions improves in the first half of
2025 but less than a third of directors consider conditions to be strong

ASSESSMENT OF AUSTRALIAN BUSINESS CONDITIONS

== Total Weak (Very weak + Somewhat weak)
= Totfal Strong (Very strong + Somewhat strong)
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21%
0%
2H 2021 1H 2022 2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H2025
AV Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 2" Half 2024 survey.
Source: Roy Morgan AICD Drrector Sentiment Index Survey 1+ Half 2025. Base: AICD Drrectors 18+, n=1,127. Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a
B10.1. What is your assessment of curent busine ss conditions in Australia? response option in the survey but it is not displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.

B11.1 Whatis your assessment of business condifions over the next 12 months in Australia?
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More directors consider Queensiand to have strong business
conditions than six months ago

Pessimism regarding current business conditions in NSW and SA declined this wave. WA has the most positive
assessment while VIC remains the weakest.

CURRENT ASSESSMENT OF BUSINESS CONDITIONS IN THE STATE OF DIRECTORSHIP

== Total Weak (Very weak + Somewhat weak)
= Total Strong (Very strong + Somewhat strong)

Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither
Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not
displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.
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34%  30%  35%

2H H 2H H 2H TH 2H
2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024

0%

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15! Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
B10.2. What is your assessment of cumrent business conditions in the state where your primary directorship is based?2 Av
NSW n=339, VIC n=337, QLD n=171, SA n=72, WA n=109, TAS n=20*, ACT n=34*, NT n=19*.* Indicates small base <50.

NT notshown due to low base.

¥

H

2025

Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at
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95% or 99% confidence level since 29 Half 2024 survey.
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Caution: Small bases for ACT (under 50)
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Expectations for business conditions over the next 12 months in
Queensland improve. More QLD directors (38%) expect future business

conditions to be strong

WA is the state with the strongest expectations for the coming 12 months (60% strong), while expectations for

business conditions in VIC are the weakest (71% weak)

NEXT 12 MONTH ASSESSMENT OF BUSINESS CONDITIONS IN THE STATE OF DIRECTORSHIP

Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither
Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not
displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.

== Total Weak (Very weak + Somewhat weak)
= Total Strong (Very strong + Somewhat strong)

100% 76% 78% WA
—_— 7% 9% /2% 59% 50% 60%

50%

—o% 0%

8% 9% % 12%  14% __ 23% 19%
0% 26% 2
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100% SA

51% 44%
o —% 367  40%  39%  39% A%

,25% 30% 29% 33% 36% 35% 37%

o 18%
2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H
2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

100% 75% A
VIC 50 7%

o 4% 4% 349 39%
° 15%  20% 9%  12% U
25% 34%

- 0% 30%
2H H 2H TH 2H H 2H 1H
2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+ n=1,127.

B11.2 Whatis your assessment of business condifions over the next 12 months in the state where your primary directorshipis based?
NSW n=339, VIC n=337, QLD n=171, SA n=72, WA n=109, TAS n=20*, ACT n=34*, NT n=19*. *Indicates small base <50.

NT notshown due to low base.
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A Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at
95% or 99% confidence level since 2"? Half 2024 survey.
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Recovery in business conditions was mostly driven by stronger perceptions
of Information Media and Telecommunications, as well as Mining

Strength for businesses in the Arts and Recreation sector declined even further to only 8%. The sector had a similar
decline in expectations for the next 12 months, as did Education and Training.

CURRENT BUSINESS CONDITIONS BY BUSINESS SECTOR

Total Strong (Very Strong + Somewhat strong)

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%
2H TH 2H TH
2021 2022 2022 2023

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing

Financial and Insurance Services
Information Media and Telecommunications
e Mining

Arts and Recreational Services

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
B10.3 Whatis your assessment of current business conditions in (the sector your primary directorship is in)2

2H
2023

H
2024

2H
2024

Education and Training
Healthcare and Social Assistance
Manufacturing

Professional, Scientific and Technical Services

14%

TH
2025

BUSINESS CONDITIONS OVER NEXT 12 MONTHS
BY BUSINESS SECTOR

100% Total Strong (Very Strong + Somewhat strong)

80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
2H TH 2H TH 2H TH 2H TH
2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025
== Agriculture, Foresiry and Fishing Education and Training
Financial and Insurance Services Healthcare and Social Assistance
Information Media and Telecommunications Manufacturing

Professional, Scientific and Technical Services

e MiNiNg
Arts and Recreation

AV Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at
95% or 99% confidence level since 2" Half 2024 survey.

B11.3 Whatis your assessment of business condifions over the next 12 months in(the sector your primary directorshipisin)2 Only displaying sectors with n=35 or more sample size in 1st Half 2025.
Agricuture n=44, Education n=102, inancialn=134, Healthcare n=235, Information Media n=48, Manufacturing n=62, Mining n=38, Profservices n=136, Arts and Recreationalservices n=36.
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Global economic uncertainty and productivity growth are the top
economic challenges facing Australian businesses

Concerns about cost of living, inflation and high interest rates ease in the first half of 2025. Global protectionism
significantly increased from very few mentions in previous waves.

TOP 10 ECONOMIC CHALLENGES FACING AUSTRALIAN BUSINESSES (TOTAL MENTIONS)

AV Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 2" Half 2024 survey.

*Note: In the latestsurvey, ‘Domestic economic conditions’ was added as a new option.

37% A Global economic uncertainty
\ = 349  Productivity Growth

32% Y Cost of living
25% Regulation requirements
22% VY Labour shortages
22% A Energy policy
e 21% V Inflation & high interest rates
19% Domestic economic conditions*

— / 17% A Global Protectionism

I \ /\/ 14%  Government debt levels

—

2H 2020 TH 2021 2H 2021 1H 2022 2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 TH 2024 2H 2024 1TH 2025

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
Eé. What are the top 3 economic challenges curently facing Ausfralian businessese Percenfage of respondents that nominated issue in the fop three economic challenges.
Note: Only displaying prominenft challengesin 1H 2025. Amendments to the list may impactcomparability with previous results.

© Copyright Australian Institute of Company Directors or ifs licensors 2025. All rights reserved under Australian and foreign laws. 2024/25 Information classification: Public



DIRECTOR SENTIMENT INDEX SURVEY 1H 2025 | 25

Expectations for increased turnover and sales, investment levels and
profitability in TH 2025

Most directors expect costs and wage levels to increase over the next 12-months
ARE THESE CONDITIONS EXPECTED TO INCREASE OR DECREASE OVER NEXT 12 MONTHS WITHIN Y OUR BUSINESS?

100% 91% 88% 85% 84% 83% 84% 100%
80% 80% 60%
osts (e.g. raw 60% 80% — %%
" ( ; ﬁ Labour A 6% 44% 34% 36%
materials, S 0% g g ol 0% ——
man —_——
energy, etc.) K./ 20% 2% 2% emands M M 0% e 26%
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Wage 338 0% Investment /\/‘ 7 43% 4% 4% 35% *
o 40% —_—
0% 7% 5% W 0% 5 30% 28% .
2% 4% 3% 4% 8% o 28% 30%
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2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025
100% 100%
80% 80%
567 53% 49% A
0% 50% 50% 45% ° 0% 39%
Turnover  |== - L _ 3% wh ’ 35% A
andsales |= 0% Profitability (Lol 0% — M
0% — _— 0% 32% 33% 31% 33% 28% %W
13% 18% 19% 18% 22% 15% W ’
0% °© 0%
2H 1H 2H H 2H 1H 2H H 2H 1H 2H H
2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025
Total Decrease (Strongly Decrease + Slightly Decrease) Aw Arrowsrepresent signficant increase or decrease at 95% or Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither
v 99% confidence level since 29 Half 2024 survey. Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not

Total Increase (Strongly Increase + Slightly Increase
( gy gntly ) displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
B4. To what extent, if any, do you expect the following conditions to change overthe next 12 months within
you business2 New items added 1H 2025 prese nted next slide.
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Directors overwhelmingly expected regulatory compliance requirements
and digital and artificial intelligence focus to increase over next 12 months

More directors expect debt levels to rise than decline

ARE THESE CONDITIONS EXPECTED TO INCREASE OR DECREASE OVER NEXT 12 MONTHS WITHIN YOUR BUSINESS?

Total Decrease (Strongly Decrease + Slightly Decrease)
Total Increase (Strongly Increase + Slightly Increase)

Regulatory Compliance Requirements* Digital and Artificial Inteligence Focus* Debt Levels*
100% 100% 100%
79%
80% 80% 80%
67%
0% 0% 0%
40% 40% 40% 34%
20% 20% 20% 14%
2% 1%
0% 0% 0%
1H 2025 1H 2025 1H 2025

*New question for TH 2025 (No historical data available)

Directors in Professional, Scientific and Technical Services sector
significantly less likely to expect increased regulatory . . . L ) .
compliance requirements (55%), while Financial and Insurance Directors in Education and Training. as well as Financial and
Services, and Healthcare and Social Assistance expect more Insurance Services significantly more likely to expect an increase
(80%, 72%). in digital and artificial intelligence focus (88%, 85%).

Note: Neufral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither
Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not
displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
B4. To what extent, if any, do you expect the following conditions fo change over the next 12 months within your busine ss2
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Directors’ assessment of Micro/Structural Policy Settings remain strongly

pessimistic in TH 2025

MICRO/STRUCTURAL POLICY SETTINGS DSI
CATEGORY SCORE

OPTIMISTIC 100
80

60

40

20

NEUTRAL Q

i _ 23 _
0 —_ 24 24

-37 49 43 -39
-40

-60
-80
PESSIMISTIC -100

2H 1H 2H 1H 2H TH 2H TH
2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15! Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
T1. What is your level of safisfaction with the cument state of the following Australian policy settings...2
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MICRO/STRUCTURAL POLICY SETTINGS DSI CATEGORY OVERVIEW

The Micro/Structural Policy Settings DSI category includes:

+ Perception of levels of corporate/personal taxation
and the GST, government spending on infrastructure
and education, openness to foreign investment,
support for international frade and innovation, and

assessments of government understanding of business.

The Micro/Structural Policy Settings DSI category score (-39)
improved by 4 points in the first half of 2025. Although the
change was minimal, many of the composite items
experienced larger changes, for example notable
increases in perceptions of the level of tfrade protection

and belief that State Government understands business.

Information classification: Public
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Maijority of directors don’t trust the Federal government and disagree that

More directors agree (27%) that the Federal government understands business in TH 2025 compared to six months ago

THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT UNDERSTANDS BUSINESS...
80%

61%

58%
0% 44%, . 52% 56%
4 . 7%
43% 0%
40% )/r
37% 38%
37% 35% 31%
0% 27% 23% 27%
o%
2H 2021 1H 2022 2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025
| TRUST THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT...
80%
7 55% 55%
0% 49% 51% 46% o o ;
— %
0%
/
38% 35%
20% 32% 29% 31% 28% 26% 27%
o%
2H 2021 1H 2022 2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025

AV Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 2" Half 2024 survey.

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15! Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
RE3.1. To what extent do you agree or disagree that the Federal Government understands busine ss2
RE3.2. To what extent do you agree or disagree that you frust the Federal govemmente
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A

Total Disagree (Strongly disagree +
Somewhat disagree)
Total Agree (Strongly agree +

= Somewhat agree)

Note: Neufral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither
Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither Agree nor Dsagree
efc.) was a response option in the survey but it is not
displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not
add to 100%.
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More directors perceive the Queensland government understands business
compared to six months ago

Over half of directors (52%) in QLD agree their government understand business, a significant increase from 15% in 2H 2024, only
second to SA (65%) which increased 21% this wave.

QLD
MY STATE GOVERNMENT UNDERSTANDS BUSINESS RO 67% 70% 65% 66% 52% A

50%
19% 15%  13% 16% ]M%v

: i : Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied,
Total Dlsogree (Strongly dISOgree + Somewhat dISOgree) Neither Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but 0%
Total Agree (STroneg agree + Somewhat ogree) it is not displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do notadd to 100%. 242022 1H 2023 242023 1H 2024 242024 1h 2025
NSW
100% WA 1007%
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wn 2 49% 45% 49% 39% 0% 40% % 36% -
31% A
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35% 37% ’ 7
. 34% 36% 212 - 29% 27% 15% 22% 25%
° 2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025
2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 Caution: Small bases for ACT (under 50)
100% VIC 74% 73% 100% TAS 65%
9% 62% ’
51% 46% 2 51% 54% 46% 50% 45%
50% J 50%
T — 14% 17% 7% 10% V¥
33% 35% S em— A 30% % o
0% ° 21% 23% A Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 0% 14% v 297
2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 'V 95% or 99% confidence level sihce 29 Half 2024 survey. 2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025

Caution: Small bases for TAS (under 50)

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15! Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
RE3.To what exfent do you agree or disagree with the following stafe ments:2 RE3.3 The [State govemment of primary direc torship] understands business.
NSW n=338, VIC n=337, QLD n=171, SA n=72, WA n=109, TAS n=22*, ACT n=34*, NT n=19*. *Indicates small base <50.
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Trust in the Queensiand Government turns around with a significant
lift in the number of directors agreeing in the first half of 2025

The South Australian government also experienced a notable increase in trust, with almost 2 in 3 directors agreeing
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50%

0%

100%

50%

0%

100%

50%

0%

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Se nfiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.

| TRUST MY STATE GOVERNMENT

Total Agree (Strongly agree + Somewhat agree)

Total Disagree (Strongly disagree + Somewhat disagree)
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SA 65% A
40% 44%
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VIC 75% 71%
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Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied,
Neither Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but
it is not displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do notadd to 100%.

W

A Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95%
or 99% confidence level since 2"? Half 2024 survey.

RE3.4. To what extent do you agree or disagree that you frust the state govemmentwhere your primary dire ctorship is base d?
NSW n=338, VIC n=337, QLD n=171, SA n=72, WA n=109, TAS n=20*, ACT n=34*, NT n=19*.* Indicates small base <50.
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Macro Policy Settings
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Assessment of Macro Policy Settings improves marginally in TH 2025,
but remains deeply negative

OPTIMISTIC 100

80
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NEUTRAL 0O

-20
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-80

PESSIMISTIC -100

MACRO POLICY SETTINGS DSI CATEGORY

SCORE

2H 2021

TH2022 2H 2022

TH2023 2H 2023

1H2024 2H 2024

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
MA1. How positively or negatively do the following affect your business2

© Copyright Australian Institute of Company Directors or ifs licensors 2025. All rights reserved under Australian and foreign laws. 2024/25

1H 2025

MACRO POLICY SETTINGS DSI CATEGORY OVERVIEW

+ The Macro Policy Settings DSI category includes:

+ Assessment of the adequacy of federal and state government
fiscal support and RBA monetary policy, the impact of the

Australian dollar and the availability of business credit.

« The Macro Policy Settings DSI category score improved by 8 points in
the first half of 2025, primarily driven by a 23-point increase in
perceptions that the current RBA monetary policy settings are
adequate. Perceptions of the level of the AUD and its impact on

business continued to decline.
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More directors are dissatisfied than satisfied across all policy settings
except support for international trade

Majority of directors dissatisfied with personal taxation, government spending on infrastructure, spending on education

and training and support for innovation and R&D

SATISFACTION WITH AUSTRALIAN POLICY SETTINGS

=== Total Dissatisfied (Very dissatisfied + Somewhat dissatisfied)
= Total Safisfied (Very satfisfied + Somewhat safisfied)

Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither
Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not
displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.
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Government Openness to Foreign Support For International Trade Government Spending on Government Support for Innovation
Investment Education & Training and R&D
100% 100% 100% 100%
80% 80% 80% 80%
58% 57% 60% 60%
A A 58% A Z A 59%
0% 0% R 0% 5% wn  E 57%  S8%
36%
31% 32% 30% 35% 38% 35% 30%
40% 29% 27% 31% 40% —_— 9% - 40% 40%
20% 27% 25% 20% 25% 27% 20% 20%
047, 04, % 25% 26% 23% 22% 28% 26% 18% 18% 20% 18% 15% 17% 18% 17% 15% 15% 14% 15%
0% 0% 0% 0%
2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H
2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15! Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
T1. What is your level of satisfaction with the cumrent state of the following Australian policy settings...2

Ay
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Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99%
confidence level since 2'9 Half 2024 survey.
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An overwhelming maijority of directors (78%) believe inflationary pressures
and high costs impact their business negatively

Half of directors believe current federal and state fiscal policy settings impact their business negatively. More directors this wave
report that the current level of the Australian dollar impacts them negatively.

IMPACT ON BUSINESS

Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither

Total Nego‘nvely (Very nego‘nvely + Somewhat negohvely) Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not

= Total Positively (Very positively + Somewhat positively) displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.
Current Federal Fiscal Policy Setting Current State Fiscal Policy Setting Current RBA Monetary Policy
0% 50% 50% 0% 52% 50% 0% 50%
46% 47% 47% %
43% 2% 4% 7% “ 0% o
0% 3% 0% % 0% M
20% 0% 4% 14% 1% 1% 9% 10% 0% _—
TTTee— . ——— —— 7] ) ) A
14% 14% 14% 14% A 15% 16% 15% 17% 2 21%
% 10% 12% 0% 0%
2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H
2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025
Current Level of the Australian Dollar Availability of Business Credit Inflationary Pressures and High Costis*
78%
0% 60% 80%
40% 37% A 0%
0% 0%
28% 29%
29% A
28% o 29% 27% 28% % 29% 23% W 0%
—
0% 20%
7% e ———— 17% 2%
A 18% 5%
14% 15% 19% 14% 12% 14% 13% 17%
0% 0% 0%
2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 2H H 1H 2025
2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025
*New question for TH 2025 (No historical data available)
Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Se ntiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127. A Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99%
MA1. How positively or negatively do the following affect your business 2 \ 4 confidence level since 2" Half 2024 survey.
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February interest rate cut leads to notable decrease in concerns that RBA
monetary policies would cause business insolvencies

Directors evenly split on whether the RBA held interest rates too high for foo long. More than half of directors expect to see
another interest rate cut within the next six months and fears of a recession over the next 12 months recede.

THINKING ABOUT INFLATION, INTEREST RATES AND THE RBA, PLEASE INDICATE THE EXTENT TO WHICH
YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS:

The RBA has held interest rates too high The RBA lowering interest rates will positively Likelihood of interest rate cut within 6 months
for oo long 80% impact the economy 0%
54% A
60% 0% 0%
39% 38% 68% 66% 67% 45%
40% 0% 0%
15% 16% 43%
20% - 20% 12% v 20% 34% v
0% 0% 0%

1H 2025 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H2025 2H2024 TH 2025

*New question for TH 2025 (No historical data available)

Current monetary policies will cause a major Likelihood of recession in the next 12 months
= Total Disagree (Strongly disagree + Somewhat disagree) 8% uptick in business insolvency 80%
= Total Agree (Strongly agree + Somewhat agree) 59% 56% 53% 55% A
80% 54% %
5]%/N%/\4]% v 6% 42% 46%
40% 40%
0% —_— 20% S 31% 35%
17% 15% 16% 19% 15% 237 A 26% V¥
% o%
2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025
Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or Note: Neufral (Neither sfrong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissafisfied, Neither Agree nor = Totql Unlikely (Very unlikely + Somewhat unlikely)

Ay

Disagree. Neither likely nor unlikely etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not

99% confidence levelsince 29 Half 2024 survey.
? Y displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add fo 100%.

== Total Likely (Very likely + Somewhat likely)

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+ n=1,127.

RBAT. Thinking about inflation, intere st rates and the RBA, ple ase indicate the exfent to which you agree or disagree with the following state ments.
RBA2. What do you think is the likelihood of an inferest rate cut by the RBA in the next 6 months2

DD10. How likely orunlikely do you think that itis that Australia will be in a recession within the next 12 months2
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Directorship conditions decline marginally in TH 2025 dropping below zero

DIRECTORSHIP CONDITIONS DSI CATEGORY DIRECTORSHIP CONDITIONS DSI CATEGORY OVERVIEW
SCORE

OPTIMISTIC 100

+ The Directorship Conditions DSI category includes:

80
40 + Balance of current governance regulations (principles-based vs
prescriptive), satisfaction of corporate reporting requirements

40 and diversity on Australian boards, and whether director liability
20 4 3 3 3 0 0 0 , provisions negatively impact decision-making.

w0 o « This wave's results saw recovery in the level of sentiment towards the
-20 diversity on Australion Boards, moving from -29 in 2H 2024 to -15in 1H
-40 2025. Sentiment towards corporate reporting and corporate
60 govemnance regulations both declined by 15 index points to -10 and
80 11 respectively.

PESSIMISTIC  -100
2H2021 1H?2022 2H?2022 1H2023 2H2023 1H2024 2H2024 1H 2025

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
G1.Based on your personal board experience, please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the folowing statements.
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More directors agree the current level of diversity on Australian boards is
satisfactory in the first half of 2025, though overall dissatisfaction remains high

Decline in the proportion of directors who believe current regulations strike an appropriate balance between being principles-based
and prescriptive, and that corporate reporting levels are satisfactory

BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL BOARD EXPERIENCE, PLEASE INDICATE THE EXTENT TO WHICH YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING

STATEMENTS:

Current governance regulations strike the
appropriate balance between being

The current level of corporate reporting
requirements is satisfactory

100% principles-based and prescriptive 100%
80% 80%
0% on Ok 53% 49% 49% 45% Y
44% A N —_— o
43% 41% 39% % 38% A ——
40% 40%
33% L 0% —
A 31% o A 35% __/ A
0% 2% 30% 34% Voo ey 23% o 28% 3% A
0% 0%
2H 2022 H 2023 2H 2023 TH 2024 2H 2024 TH 2025 2H 2022 TH 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025
Current director liability provisions
== Total Disagree (Strongly disagree+ Somewhat disagree) negatively impact my ability to make
= Total Agree (Strongly agree + Somewhat agree) 80% decisions
80%
Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither 0% 33% 36% 36% 36% 34% 35%
Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not ——
displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%. 0% 35% 33% 30% 31% 339 3%
0%
2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 TH 2025

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
G1.Based on your personal board experience, please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the folowing statements.
Board experience statements 1-2% = Not applicable; My board faces difficulties re cruifing new talented directors 4% = Not applicable.
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100%

80%

0%

40%

20%

0%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

The current level of diversity on Australian
boards is satisfactory

Z 56% % 51%
56% 54% 51% 450
—
e
27% 26% 29% 28% 20% 33% A
2H 2022 1H2023  2H 2023 1H2024  2H 2024 1H 2025

My board faces difficulties recruiting new
talented directors

1% 42% 40% 39% 37% 39%
31% 31% 31% 32% 34% 32%
2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025

AV Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 2" Half 2024 survey.
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

CURRENT BOARD'’S MAIN FOCUS

74% 74%
26% 26%
2H 2024 1H2025

Strategy and growth

—Risk and compliance

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
G3.Below are two opposing views about the main focus of Boards. Please select the statement that comes closest to the situation within your primary direc torship:
G3A. Now, thinking about your board’s focus on the 2 topics of “Strategy and growth™ and “Risk and compliance”. Please estimate the percentage of your board’s discussion and corsiderafion on e ach of these topics.
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100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%
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Strategy and growth (compared to Risk and compliance) is the main focus
for three-quariers of Australian boards, occupying 57% of board discussions

PERCENTAGE OF BOARD'S DISCUSSION AND
CONSIDERATION ON EACH TOPIC

58% 57%
42% 43%
2H 2024 1H 2025

Strategy and growth

—Risk and compliance

Information classification: Public



Topical issues/ Deep dives
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Productivity growth is the most important issue for the Federal government
to address short-term, also climbing to the top long-term issue

International competitiveness has climbed to the fourth most important long-term issue. Climate change continues to decline
as a top issue for the Federal government to address.

TOP ISSUES FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SHOULD ADDRESS
IN NEXT 3 YEARS

TOP ISSUES FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SHOULD ADDRESS IN NEXT
10-20 YEARS

50% 50% Although more concerned in the short-term, Financial and
Significantly higher for Manufacturing (52%) and Insurance Services have similar concern fo the broader
Financial and Insurance Services (46%), but lower for business community long-term.
Healthcare and Social Assistance (22%).
40% 40%
35%
> — 33%
30% 30% 30%
26% M 28% V¥V
v
24% 25%
—— 23% A
20% 22% 20% >// A 22%
17% V / 19%19%
10% 10%

2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025

Climate change === Skills shortage Climate change Ageing population

Energy policy Housing affordability /supply Housing affordability / housing sup ply Productivity growth

Taxation reform Productivity growth Taxation reform Energy policy

International Competitiveness == |nternational competitiveness

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127. AV Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 2" Half 2024 survey.
RE4. In your opinion, what are the fop 3 issues the federal government should address in the shortterm (next 3 years)2

RE4a. Now thinking about the longer term (next 10-20 years), what are the top 3 issues the federal government should address 2

Percentage refers to respondents who nominated this as a fop 3 issue. Note: Only displaying prominent issues in 1H2025. Amendments to the list may impactcomparability with previous results.
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Compliance and regulation remains the top factor impacting boards’
risk appetite

Cost of living pressures (40%), cyber attacks (37%), inflation (35%) and climate change (15%) declined among factors this wave

70% FACTORS IMPACTING BOARD'S RISK APPETITE — TOP ISSUES (TOTAL MENTIONS)

59% Compliance and Regulation

50% \
\ — 40% Cost of living pressures ¥
)\ 37% Cyber attacks¥

> 35% InflationV
34% Global economic uncertainty *
30%

24% Supply chain pressures

Climate change ¥

14% Global conflicts

10% 13% Potential regulation of Al
1H 2023 2H 2023 1TH 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025

Av Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 2"¢Half 2024 survey.
*Note: In the latest survey, ‘Global economic uncertainty' was added as a new option.

TQ3al. Have any of e following impact your board's risk appe fite?
B4. To what extent, if any, do you expect the following conditions fo change overthe next 12 months within your busine ss2
Note: Only displaying prominent issues in 1H 2025,
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Domestic economic conditions, legal and regulatory compliance, and
cyber-crime are the top issues keeping directors awake at night

TOP ISSUES THAT KEEP DIRECTORS AWAKE AT NIGHT? (TOTAL MENTIONS) - TH 2025

Domestic economic conditions

'
v Domestic economic conditions were significantly less likely fo be

309, L mentioned by directors in the Education and Training (24%) and
(o)

Healthcare and Social Assistance (26%) business sectors.
M
Global economic conditions A
Reputation and crisis management
Corporate culture
CEO succession
Impact of Artificial Intelligence (Al)

Legal and regulatory compliance

Cyber-crime / data security

Significant decrease in mentions for cyber-crime/data security for
Healthcare and Social Assistance (40% to 29%) and Manufacturing
(37% to 18%).

Atftracting new talent

Significant increase in mentions for global economic conditions from J

Level of personal liability for directors S v Financial and Insurance Services (19% to 32%).
Global conflicts 15% K
Risk of insolvency _— i i )
Significant decrease in mentions for CEO succession
Labour shortages 14% B4 for Education and Training (32% to 8%).
Climate change 10% B\
AV Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since
Industrial relafions v 2 Half 2024 suvey.
Climate / sustainability reporfing . 2% Vv *Note: In the latest survey, ‘Reputation and crisis management' was added to the survey.

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
TQ1.What are the top 3issues most likely to “keep you awake at night” as a director on your board 2Perce ntage refers to respondents who nominated this as a fop 3 issue.
Note: Amendments to list may impact comparability with previous resulfs.
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Domestic economic conditions still number one concern despite a slight
decline in the proportion of directors nominating this

Concerns about global economic conditions have risen significantly. Cyber-crime/data security has been declining as a concern
since TH 2023.

TOP ISSUES MOST LIKELY TO KEEP DIRECTORS AWAKE AT NIGHT (TOTAL MENTIONS)
70%

Av Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 279 Half 2024 survey.

*Note: In the latest survey, ‘Reputation and Crisis Management’ was added as a new option.

50%

_

/\ 33%VY
32%
30% o 30%Y
23%A
20%
10%
1H 2022 2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024

2H 2024 1H 2025
=—==Domestic Economic Condifions = Cyber-crime/data security

-

Legal and regulatory compliance
Corporate culture =—Clobal economic conditions

® Reputation and crisis management *
Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey It Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.

TQ1. What are the top 3issues most likely to “keep you awake at night” as a director on your board? The percentage refers fo respondents who nominated this as a top 3 issue. Note: Amendments fo list may impact comparability with previous results.
Note: Only displaying prominent issues in 1H2025. Amendments to the list may impactcomparability with previous results.
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Why do “Domestic economic conditions”, “Cyber-crime/data security” and
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“Legal and regulatory compliance” keep directors awake at night?

WHY DOMESTIC ECONOMIC
CONDITIONS?

“The confinuing lack of visionary courage to shape the
economy to better serve broader society. We are mired in
the orthodox approach of economics, and this hampers our
ability to stretch both government, business and citizenry.”

“State and Commonwealth debt levels and do they truly
understand we have to pay our debt back and to do that
we need more profitable business with less red fape fo
encourage investment.”

“"Affordability, cost of living pressures adding to insolvencies.
Debt levels that are unsustainable. General decline in living
standards. The poor planning of the tier of govt, along with
the bloated bureaucracy thatis overpaid and out of touch.”

“Resfraint on business through over regulation and policy not
keeping up with fechnology advances.”

“Lack of spending on housing, health, vital infrastructure and
industry support because of budgetary failure and waste on
renewables investment with unmanaged/flawed outcomes.”

WHY CYBER-CRIME AND DATA
SECURITY?

“Small businesses are under constant threat and they don't
even redlise. It's a massive issue and one that needs more
support fo defend / control SMB networks.”

“The risk to the company's significant IT platforms and systems.
Significant investment in Cyber security, which in ongoing.”

"Our business is global and the incentives for bad actors are
high, whether that is from ransomware or breaking into our
secure databases and seling the information fo the highest
bidder. We have also seen organised crime involved in cyber
issues.”

“"Reputational damage, increasing prevalence of cyber-
fraud, GDPR and other geographies with material penalties,
level of NIST readiness across the business and strength of IT
general controls in core areas (access, penetration testing
readiness).”

“Because the type of threat changes so rapidly and the
ability of any organisafion fo be immune is zero. Government
focus on holding Director's responsible for Cyber threats when
it is a National Security issue misses the point of where the
focus should be directed.”

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.

WHY LEGAL AND REGULATORY
COMPLIANCE?

"Growth in complexity, increase of obligations and reporting
requirements and resourcing required to  comply/meet
requirements.”

“The amount of reporting on issues not directly associated
with good governance and fiscal responsibility and the
knock-on effects has an impact on productivity.”

“Far too onerous and forces companies to engage in non-
value-added cosfly activities. Distracts the focus from
growing the business and continues to get worse. Something
has to be done rather than employ bureaucrats.”

“The increasing regulatory and reporting burden but even
more so the lack of certainty and changing policy settings
including the politicisation of matters (e.g., climate reporting -
we are all geared up forit, to change now would mean extra
work and less focus for longer on reducing carbon).”

“We operate across a number of jurisdictions and the
regulatory compliance in each state/teritory is inconsistent
and at fimes confradictory.”

TQ1.What are the top 3issues most likely to “keep you awake at night” as a director on your board?
TQ1BA.What aspects of [no.1 TQ1 issue] make it the main issue likely to ‘keep you awake at night'2
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The economy is clearly the most important issue influencing directors’
voting intentions in the Federal election, followed by cutting red tape,
business and energy policy

MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE AFFECTING ORGANISATION THAT WILL DECIDE VOTE AT FEDERAL ELECTION (TOTAL MENTIONS)

Directors in the Financial
211% and Ins.urqr)ce Services
sector significantly more
likely to nominate the
Economy as their top issue
(31%). Those in Healthcare
and Social Assisfance
significantly less likely (10%).

Economy/ Economic management and performance

Pro-business policy/ reduction in bureaucratic red-tape

—
—
1

Energy policy 10%

Directors in the Financial and Insurance
Services sector significantly more likely
to nominate Pro-business policy as their
topissue (20%).

~.|

Leadership/ future direcfion of Australia/ long-term policy

Yo

Health/ healthcare/ disability/ NDIS funding and management

N
N

Cost of living

7%

Taxation/ lower fax 6% Directors in the Healthcare and Social
axation/ lower taxes ° Assistance sector significantly more likely to
nominate Healthcare (25%)
Climate change/ Environmental _ 6%
The question has been reinstated in 1H 2025
Unions/ Industrial relaﬁons _ 5% Issues mentioned by less than 5% ofrespondents are excluded from the graph.

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
DD1A. Thinking about the issues that affect your organisation (not your personal circumstances), what is the one mostimportfant issue that your vote willbe based on in the upcoming Federal Ele cfion in Australia?
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Cost of living, unions/industrial relations, social services support and
funding, and US relations are new themes emerging this wave
compared to TH 2022 (prior to the last Federal election)

Climate change/environmental issues mentioned by fewer directors this election cycle

MOST IMPORANT ISSUE IN UPCOMING FEDERAL ELECTION (BASED ON OPEN-ENDED RESPONSES)

40%
Other themes emerging in TH 2025 with <5% mentions

Employment/ skills development/ increase migration
21% Education
20% Socio-economicinequality
1% 13% Government integrity/ trustworthiness
° 10% 9% 9%, * " Infrastructure
7% 6% /% 6% 6% 6% 6% Innovation/ innovation funding and management
4% 4% 5%
. - - a . Aged care/ Aged care funding and management

Foreign affairs/ infernational relations

0%

Economy/ Pro—bgsmess Energy policy Leadership/ Cost of living Health/ Climate Taxation/ Housmg/ Unlong/ Social services support and funding *

Economic policy/ future healthcare/ change/ lower taxes housing Industrial "
management reductionin direction of disability/ NDIS Environmental affordability relations US/ Australia-US relations

and bureaucratic Ausiralia/ funding and Defence/ national security/ security
performance  red-tape long-term management
policy China/ Australia-China relations
COVID-19/ COVID-19 management and post-pandemic recovery
* Represents new themes emerged in 1H 2025 m1H 2022 m 1H 2025

The question has been reinstated in TH 2025

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.

DD1A. Thinking about the issues that affect your organisation (not your personal circumstances) whatis the one most importamissue thatyour vote wil be based on in the upcoming Federal election in Australia2 (open-ended verbatim)
Note: Only displaying prominent themesin 1H 2025,
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A large proportion of directors acknowledge Australia’s skills shortage,
impacts of global conflicts, and agree their boards have sufficient

oversight of culture of the organisation

DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS...?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

100%

80%

0%

40%

20%

0%

Climate change is a material risk for my

organisation
46% 47% 47% 44% N 39%
—
39%
3% 30% 3w 3B 3%
2H H 2H H 2H H
2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

Skilled migration levels are not keeping up
with labour demand

83% 83%
71% 4% 66% 68%
A 13% 13% 13%
7% % 12%
J
2H 1H 2H 1H 2H H
2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

100%

80%

0%

40%

20%

0%

100%

80%

0%

40%

20%

0%

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+ n=1,127.
TQ3.Towhat extent do you agree or disagre e with the following statements...2

Note: Amendments to list may impact comparability with previous results. All figures included in the report are rounded fo whole numbers.

Total Disagree (Strongly disagree + Somewhat disagree)
Total Agree (Strongly agree + Somewhat agree)

My organisation has been affected by
labour market issues

75% 74%

9% 4
S n g
18%  18%
n% 0% 4R 13%
2H H 2H H 2H 1H
2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

There is a skills shortage in the Australian

workforce
93%
T 8% g5 8%  83%

No data prior

to 1H2023
6% 8% 7%
3% 5%
2H H 2H 1H 2H 1H
2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025
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Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither
Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not
displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

100%

80%

0%

40%

20%

0%

My board has sufficient oversight of the
culture of the organisation

74% 76% 76% 76% 78% 79%

14% 12% 13% 12% 1% 1%
2H 1H 2H H 2H H
2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

Impacts of global conflicts* pose a threat

to business supply chains
*"War in Ukraine " re placed by “Global conflicts” in TH2024

88% 83% 82%

71%
\62%/\

No data prior

fo 1H2023
13% 17% 6% 7%
4%
2H H 2H H 2H H
2022 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

Av Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 2"9 Half 2024 survey.
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Only a quarter of businesses have emission reduction targets in place,
with 13% of businesses planning to set targets within the next year

Over half of businesses do not plan to set targefts in the next 12 months

DOES YOUR ORGANISATION HAVE EMISSIONS REDUCTION TARGETS IN PLACE?

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.

DD5e. Does your organisation have emissions reduction targetsin place 2

© Copyright Australian Institute of Company Directors or ifs licensors 2025. All rights reserved under Australian and foreign laws. 2024/25

58% A

Significantly higher for
Professional, Scientific and
Technical Services (68%)

24%

Significantly higher for

1H 2024

—Yes

=—No, but we plan to set target in the next 12 months
No, and we have no plans to set any targets in the next 12 months
Unsure

2H 2024

Manufacturing (42%)
13% ¥ and lower for
Healthcare and Social
Assistance (15%)

1H 2025

Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at
95% or 99% confidence level since 2"? Half 2024 survey.
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A majority of directors agree their board has effective oversight of
cyber security, and a data governance framework in place. Majority
also agree their board is aware of the Privacy Act and understands

data usage and management.
DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS...?

Our board has effecfive oversight of cyber security
threats to our organisation

Our board understands what personal customer or
employee data is collected, who has access to it

and where it is stored

9% 72% 72%

80%
60% 61% 62% 8%
0% 0% (9% 79% 75% 78% 77% Significantly higher for
’ Professional, Scienfific and
0% 40% Technical Services sector (84%)
17% 15%
20% — 20% 1% 10% 10%
23% 22% 2%
. 16% 13% 15% 0%
2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 TH 2023 2H 2023 TH 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025
Our board is aware of the Privacy Act obligations Significantly higher for
related fo the collection, storage and We have a data governance framework to guide Healthcare and Social
management of personal information how data is collected, stored, protected and Assistance sector (77%)
desiroyed
80% 0% 69% 72% 72%
83% 84% 85% 86% 88% E 0% 63%
40% 0%
o o7 23% 20%
14% 14% % — i i i
20% 8% o 4 i oW 0% —— 13% Total Disagree (Strongly disagree + Somewhat disagree)
= Total Agree (Strongly agree + Somewhat agree)
o% 0%
1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025

AV Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 2" Half 2024 survey.

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
CYB1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements...2

© Copyright Australian Institute of Company Directors or ifs licensors 2025. All rights reserved under Australian and foreign laws. 2024/25

Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissafisfied, Neither Agree nor Disagree etc.) was a
response option in the survey but it is not displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.
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Only 7% say their organisations have experienced a cyber security
incident in the last 12 months

Confidence in organisations having appropriate governance to manage Al-related risks and opportunities improved, with
38% of directors expressing confidence in TH 2025

Has your organisation experienced a significant cyber How confident are you that your organisation has
security incident where a threat actor (e.g. a hacker) appropriate governance in place to manage artificial
successfully obtained organisational data or system intelligence (Al) opportunities and risks?

access in the last 12 months?

—_—Yes —=No —Total Confident =——Total Unconfident
90% 1% 90%
48% 43%
35% 38%
35% 33%
- 29%
24%
8% 7% 7%
TH 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025

A Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at
_ . ) 95% or 99% confidence level since 2" Half 2024 survey.
Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
CYBla.In thelast 12months, has your organisatfion experienced a significant cybersecurity incident where a threat actor (e.g. a hacker) successfully obtained organisational data
or system access?
CYB2. How confident are you thatyour organisafion has appropriate govemance in place to manage Attificial Intelligence (Al) opportunities and risks2
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Directors are far more likely to report a negative impact on business from
the housing market (41%) than a positive one (4%)

Increasing availability of affordable housing is the most important strategy for addressing the housing issue in Australia

HOUSING MARKET IMPACT ON BUSINESS

61% 57%
57%
55%
37% 38% e
33%
6% 6% 4% 4%
2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025

—Total Positive
—=Total Negative

Neither negatively nor positively impacted

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
DD13. How is your business/organisation being impacted by the curent state of the housing market in Australia 2
DD9. In your opinion, which of the following are mostimportantin addressing the housing issue in Australia 2

© Copyright Australian Institute of Company Directors or ifs licensors 2025. All rights reserved under Australian and foreign laws. 2024/25

IMPORTANT STRATEGIES IN ADDRESSING THE HOUSING ISSUE IN

AUSTRALIA - TOP ISSUES (TOTAL MENTIONS )

Increasing the availability of affordable housing

Increased investiment in public and/or social housing

Review zoning and planning regulations to ensure
they support the development of diverse housing
types

Increased investiment in developing areas with
housing potential

Reforms to property tax to encourage investment by

31%
28%

24%

property/land developers 25%
Promoting higher density housing 27%
25%
Decenfralising urban centres 20%
22%
Cut or limit negative gearing and capital gains tax 20%
concessions 20%

Av Arrows represent a significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since the 2"9 Half 2024 survey.

Information classification: Public
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42%
43%

8%

39%

3

41%
8%
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Directors evenly split on whether migration levels should be higher
or lower in TH 2025

More directors believe that the level of migration should be lower compared to 2H 2024

OPINION ON WHAT MIGRATION LEVELS SHOULD BE

50%
38%

40% 36% . 35%

——
36%

30% 34% A
30%

20%

10%

1H 2024 2H 2024 1H2025
=== Total Lower (Much lower + Slightly lower)
AV Arrows represent a significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since the 29 Half 2024 survey. — Total Higher (MUCh higher + Slighﬂy higher)

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
DD15. Thinking about the level of migration and its overall impact on the economy, which of the following best describes your opinion of Australia’s le vel of migration?

© Copyright Australian Institute of Company Directors or ifs licensors 2025. All rights reserved under Australian and foreign laws. 2024/25
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Fewer directors agree their board is looking to increase diversity in gender,
ethnicity, First Nations Peoples, age or disability in the first half of 2025

Boards are most likely to be seeking greater diversity in digital capability and skills

IS YOUR BOARD SEEKING TO INCREASE DIVERSITY IN...

. . Skills
Digital Capability / Technology First Nations Peoples Gender
100% 100% 100% 100%
o A 73% % 74%
0% e 80% 0% 72% 72% 1% 72% 0%
a% 6% 5% 59% 61%
0% 0% 40% 0% 50% 50% 48% 46%
33% 35% M7 %% ¥
0% 10% s % 31% 2% 31% 30% 0% 0% \]8—7——\
e — 15% 16% 17% o 16%
12% 12% 14% 12% N% 1%
o ° ° 20% A o 20% 7% 7% 7% 8% % 20% e
0% 2%% 7% 0% 0% 28% v A 7 K 4 21% A
0% 0% 0% 0%
2H2022 1H2023 2H2023 1H2024 242024  1H 2025 242022  1H2023 242023 1H2024 2H2024  1H 2025 242022  1H2023  2H2023  1H2024 242024  1H 2025 242022 1H2023 242023 1H2024 2H2024  1H 2025
Eihniciiy Age . .
Disability
100% 100% 100% A Arrows represent significant increase or decrease
i H d
80% 20% 80% V¥ af 95% or 99% confidence levelsince 2" Half 2024
survey.
0% 0% 80%
37% A ?
0% 8% 4% 8% B ma W e B %% 3% we P 2z VW e 31% 0% 3% 8%
— I
20% - 25% 20% 20% —
N% 24% 23% 24% 2%% 21% 21% 23% 2% 2% 23% 25% 24% 26% LA 4
0% 0% 0%
2H2022 1H2023 242023 1H2024 2H2024  1H 2025 2H?2022 1H2023 2H2023 1H2024 2H2024 1H 2025 2H 2023 1H 2024 oH 2024 H 2025
=== Total Disagree (Strongly disagree + Somewhat disagree)
= Total Agree (Strongly agree + Somewhat agree)
Note: Neutral (Neither strong nor weak, Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied, Neither
Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.. Agree nor Disagree efc.) was a response option in the survey but itis not
BD2a. How much do you agree or disagree that yourboard is curently seeking fo increase diversity in the following areas? displayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add to 100%.
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Flexible working arrangements seen to have positive impact on staff
retention, attracting new staff, and positive for staff health and
wellbeing. Cyber-security and innovation considered to be more
negatively impacted.

IMPACT OF FLEXIBLE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS

Staff retention Attracting new staff Staff health and wellbeing Reducing business overhead Staff productivity
100% 100% 100% 100% costs 100%
80% 80% 64% 9% 80% 2% 599 80% 80%
60% 0% 60% 60% 0%
65% 64% 401% 365 ¥ 39% 38%

0% 0% 40% 40% 40% B — e
0% 10% 9% % % 8% 20% 20% 15% 17% 0% 36% 6%

o% % 0% 15% 15% 0% 0%

2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2024 TH 2025 2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2024 1H 2025
Organisational structure Innovation Cyber security
100% 100% 100% . . .
== Total Negative (Very negative + Somewhat negative)

80% 80% 80% = Total Positive (Very positive + Somewhat positive)

0% 3% BT 4 60% 0% 40% 60% 46% ,

40% 37— 29% 40% 40% 46% Note: Neutral (Neither negative nor positive) was a response option in the survey

28% 26% but it s notdisplayed in these charts, hence the Totals do not add fo 100%.
20% 20% 20%
13%
0% % % 13%
2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2024 1H 2025

Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level
since 279 Half 2024 survey.

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
DD1.Howwouldyou rate the impact of flexible working amangements such as working remotely / from home in your organisation, in terms of2
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Workplace culture as well as leadership and management style seen

as the top factors that help boost productivity

Technology solutions climbed to third place following a significant increase in TH 2025

IMPACT ON BOOSTING PRODUCTIVITY IN BUSINESSES — TOP ISSUES (TOTAL MENTIONS)

o
(<]
. 38% A
Technology solutions
o
21%
Employee engagement
ployee engag _ 21%
. .- 9% V¥
Incentivised productivi
productivy - 22%
Flexibility in work arrangements 19% B 1H2025 B 2H2024
7%
Level of job satisfaction - 11553’
° A Arrows represent a significant increase or decrease at 95%
1 37 or 99% confidence level since the 2"® Half 2024 survey.
Remuneration and compensation °
14%

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
DD11.Inyouropinion, which of the following have the largest impact on boosting produc fivity in businessese Please select up to 3 only, with 1 having the largest impact.

© Copyright Australian Institute of Company Directors or ifs licensors 2025. All rights reserved under Australian and foreign laws. 2024/25
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State based taxes the most nominated priority for tax reform, followed by
personal income tax then company tax

PRIORITIES FOR TAX REFORM - TOP ISSUES (TOTAL MENTIONS)
70%

56% State based taxes

48% Personal income tax

43% A
30% \ 28%  Multinafional tax arrangements
v
)Z¥< 25%  Capital gains fax
23% Negative gearing
22% Superannuation taxation
17% Tax arrangements for not-for-profits
10%
1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025

Av Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 2" Half
2024 survey.

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey I Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
RE6d. Now thinking about a possible review of the cument taxafion system, please nominate your top 3 priorities for tax reform:
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Housing supply seen as the top priority for infrastructure investment

Prioritisation of renewable energy sources declined to 40% in 1H 2025

PRIORITIES FOR INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT — TOP ISSUES (TOTAL MENTIONS)

70%
/ 56%  Housing supply
50%
40% V¥ Renewable energy sources
30% 29% Nuclear energy
25% Roads
22%  High speed rail
17%  Telco networks
10%
2H 2022 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025

Av Arrows represent significant increase or decrease at 95% or 99% confidence level since 2"9 Half
2024 survey.

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey I Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
12. Now thinking about infrastruc fure, what are the fop 3 priorifies for investment in your opinion?
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Tax reforms seen to be the most effective factor in reducing the overall
cost of living in Australia (83%), followed by supply chain improvements
and reduced regulatory costs

EFFECTIVENESS OF FACTORS IN REDUCING OVERALL COST OF LIVING IN AUSTRALIA

== Total Ineffective (Not at all effective + Somewhat ineffective)

100%
— Total Effective (Extremely effective + Somewhat effective)

83%

80% 77%
68%
60%
49%
40% 36%
20%
o
0%
Tax Reforms Supply chain Reduced regulatory costs Investment in infrastructure  Labor market reforms Subsidies forenergy costs  Wage support program

improvements
*New question for TH 2025 (No historical data available)

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
FE1.How effective would each of the following factors be in reducing the overall cost of living in Australia?

© Copyright Australian Institute of Company Directors or ifs licensors 2025. All rights reserved under Australian and foreign laws. 2024/25 Information classification: Public



Most directors believe escalating global trade tensions under the
Trump US presidency will threaten the economic outlook for Australia
and globally

The majority of directors (71%) believe the impact of US environmental policies will likely cause challenges for Australia
in meeting sustainability goals

EVOLVING POLICIES UNDER THE TRUMP US PRESIDENCY

100%
88% 90%

80%

1%

60%

40%

20%

5% 4%

0%
Escalating global frade tensions between major economies arelikely  Escalating global frade tensions between major economies arelikely  Impact of US environmental policies will likely cause challenges for
to threaten Australia's economic outlook to threaten the global economic outlook Australia in meeting sustainability goals

m Tofal Agree m Total Disagree *New question for TH 2025 (No historical data available)

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
USA_AUST:Given the evolving policies under the Trump US presidency, to what extent do you agree with each of the following stitements2
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Over 80 percent of Australian directors expect the same or a stronger
commitment to diversity and related policies despite the shift in DEI
under the Trump US presidency

24% of directors have stronger commitment to diversity related policies over the next 12 months;13% are less committed

COMMITMENT TO DIVERSITY AND RELATED POLICIES OVER THE NEXT 12 MONTHS
80%

60%
60%

40%
24%

20%

13% 1%

9% 5%

0%

Significantly less commitment Somewhat less commitment About the same level of commitment  BSomewhat sfronger commitment B Much stronger commitment

*New question for TH 2025 (No historical data available)

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Se nfiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+, n=1,127.
USA_DEII. Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) policies have been the subject of recent attention following the election of Donald Trump in the US. Which state ment be st eflects your organisation’s commitment to diversity andrelated policies over the next 12 months.

© Copyright Australian Institute of Company Directors or ifs licensors 2025. All rights reserved under Australian and foreign laws. 2024/25 Information classification: Public



Director Sentiment Index Survey H1 2025 | 63

Maijority of directors (70%) believe that major business deregulation agenda
will have a positive impact on Australia’s productivity and economic growth

Directors stated that industrial relations followed by planning regulations should be the focus of any deregulation agenda — well
ahead of other areas of reform

IMPACT OF MAJOR BUSINESS DEREGULATION AGENDA ON WHAT AREAS OF REGULATION SHOULD BE THE FOCUS
AUSTRALIA’S PRODUCTIVITY AND ECONOMIC GROWTH OF ANY DEREGULATION AGENDA

Financial and insurance services . .
70% sector and Manufacturing sector Industrial relations _ 43%
significantly more likely to respond
, | positive (82% 80% respectively). Planning regulations ||| GG 2~
Director liabilities _ 24%
Environmental laws _ 22%
Corporations laws _ 18%
Financial regulation _ 17%

Work, health and safety - 15%

1H2025 5%7% 19%

Significant negative impact Technology - 1%
Moderate negative impact Competition laws - 10%
No significant impact
=" Moderate positive impact Privacy and information laws - 8%
= Significant posifive impact Education and training sianifi .
g significantly more likely to .
not see deregulation as a priority (38%) Consumer protection laws - 6%

*New question for TH 2025 (No historical data availdble)

Communications - 6%

None / Deregulation is not a priority _ 27%

*New question for TH 2025 (No historical data available)

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025. Base: AICD Directors 18+ n=1,127.
Regulation1. What areas of regulation shoud be the focus of any dereguafion agenda?
Regulation2. In your view, whatwould be the impact of a major business deregulation agenda on Australia's productivity and economic growth?
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Data Appendix
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Economic Outlook

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK INDICATOR NET BALANCE (7%STRONG-7%WEAK) ECONOMIC OUTLOOK INDICATOR NET BALANCE (7-STRONG-%WEAK)

1¥' HALF 2" HALF 1% HALF 2"¢ HALF 1°'HALF 2"° HALF 1°' HALF 2" HALF 1"HALF  2"YHALF 1'HALF 2"°HALF 1°'HALF 2""HALF 1"'HALF 2" HALF
2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021 2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021
Health of the Australian economy - current -1 -32 +6 +10 +27 +34 e +42 Health of the Australian economy - future (N12M**) -3 -28 +7 +2 +7 +15 +38 +53
Health of the state economy - current -22 -27 +2 +4 +26 +26 +28 +27 Health of the state economy - future (N12M) -16 -27 0 -5 +10 +11 +32 +46
Health of the Chinese economy - current -9 -32 -27 -30 18 -4 +49 +20 Health of the Chinese economy - future (N12M) +2 25 -18 21 +21 -8 +45 +24
:;h:?rlet:fd the Asian (ex. China) economy - +26 +17 +2 +20 +18 +10 +26 +18 :I:]uzliMh)of the Asian (ex. China) economy - future +25 +15 +0 17 +18 0 +28 +29
Health of the European economy - current -36 -26 -25 -22 -40 -48 -24 = Health of the European economy - future (N12M) -28 -19 -16 -17 -29 -42 -28 +12
Health of the US economy - current +13 -4 +19 +4 -3 -19 +16 +14 Health of the US economy - future (N12M) +7 0 +15 +2 -3 -22 +14 )
15 HALF 2"° HALF 1% HALF 2"° HALF 1°' HALF 2"¢ HALF 1°' HALF 2" HALF 1" HALF  2"HALF 1°'HALF 2"9HALF 1¥HALF 2"“HALF 1°'HALF 2" HALF
2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021 2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021
Health of the NSW economy - current 3 .18 +2 +19 +32 +33 +42 +55 Health of the NSW economy - future (N12M) -6 -20 +13 +6 +7 +14 +41 +69
Health of the VIC economy - current -77 -76 -41 -48 S sl 3 -18 Health of the VIC economy - future (N12M) -69 -69 -40 -51 -6 -14 12 +24
Health of the QLD economy - current -12 -22 F13 13 +20 22 +8 Sl Health of the QLD economy - future (N12M) +9 -18 +10 +1 +7 +10 +21 +19
Health of the SA* economy - current +10 0 +5 +9 +14 +14 +20 +26 Health of the SA* economy - future (N12M) +22 +6 +11 +8 -2 +2 +32 +34
Health of the WA economy - current +74  +66 71 +87 +8  +8  +84  +& Health of the WA economy - future (N12M) +60 +42 +53 +70 +70 +63 +79 +75
Health of the TAS* economy - current -61 -67 i +12 +2% +34 +62 +68 Health of the TAS* economy - future (N12M) -44 -61 -17 +2 +10 +28 +53 +72
HealinicHihe A SR e coNC Iy e 30 16 8 413 +F 40 452 4B yegi of the ACT* economy - future (N12M) 16 -14 =7 +8 425 43 +47 45
Health of the NT* economy - current -78 -87 -80 -54 -52 -15 -19 -18 Health of the NT* economy - future (N12M) -24 -78 -82 -46 -52 2 +2 +3

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1t Half 2025.

Base: AICD Directors 1st Half 2025 18+ Base n=1,127. NSW n=339, VIC n=337, QLD n=171, SA n=72, WA n=109, TAS n=20* ACT n=34*, NT n=19*. Base AICD Directors 2n¢ Half 2024 18+ n=1,309. NSW n=379, VIC n=371, QLD n=225, SA n=71, WA n=128, TAS n=29* ACT n=47*, NT n=22*. Base : AICD Directors 1s' Half 2024
18+;n=1,087.NSW n=332, VIC n=279, QLD n=192, SA n=59, WA n=109, TAS n=21*, ACT n=41* ,NT n=16*. Base: AICD Directors 2nd Half 2023 18+ n=1,324. NSW n=394, VIC n=338, QLD n=222, SA n=88, WA n=146, TAS n=38, ACTn=42, NT n=12. Base: AICD Directors 1st Half 2023 18+; n = 1,324, NSW n=394, VIC n=338,
QLD n=222, SA n=88, WA n=146, TAS n=38*, ACT n=42*, NT n=12*.Base: AICD Directors 2nd Half 2022 18+; n=1,475.NSW n=443, VIC n=387, QLD n=234, SA n=98, WA n=156, TAS n=38, ACTn=53, NT n=17.Base: AICD Directors 1s' Half 2022 18+ n=1,737.NSW n=525, VIC n=433, QLD n=240, SA n=133, WA n=190, TAS
n=48, ACTn=58, NT n=20. Base: AICD Directors2nd Half 2021 18+ n=1,645. NSW n=521, VIC n=411, QLD n=260, SA n=92, WA n=197, TAS n=33, ACTn=54, NT n=11. *Indicates small base <50 **N12Mis Next 12 months.
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Business Conditions

BUSINESS CONDITIONS INDICATOR NET BALANCE (%STRONG-7%WEAK) BUSINESS CONDITIONS INDICATOR NET BALANCE (7%STRONG-7%WEAK)

1°' HALF 2"¢ HALF 1°' HALF 2"¢ HALF 1°'HALF 2" HALF 1°' HALF 2" HALF 1" HALF  2"YHALF 1°'HALF 2"9HALF 1°'HALF 2"“HALF 1°'HALF 2" HALF
2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021 2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021
Assessment of AUS business conditions - -1 26 ) +2 +15 +26 +08 +3] Assessment of AUS business conditions - future .5 24 +3 ) +11 +15 +30 +50
current (N12Mm)
Assessment of NSW business conditions - -10 24 3 +4 +13 0 +97 +38 Assessment of NSW business conditions - future -8 19 +7 ) +8 +13 +33 +63
current (N12Mm)
Assessment of VIC business conditions - -60 60 30 38 +4 +5 +6 7 Assessment of VIC business conditions - future .59 45 34 43 5 4 +10 +20
current (N12Mm)
Assessment of QLD business conditions - -8 27 +4 % +8 +23 +0 +20 Assessment of QLD business conditions - future +8 22 +10 % +8 +14 +16 +26
current (N12Mm)
Assessment of SA business conditions - current +15 -14 -2 +7 +19 +16 +25 +25 Assessment of SA* business conditions - future (N12M) +8 =7/ +4 +6 +11 +7 +23 129
g:i?es:;nem of WA business condifions - +37 27 +34 +58 57 +56 +69 +70 Assessment of WA business condifions - future (N12M) +41 +24 +36 +57 +56 +55 +70 +68
* . - _ " . . a
gls,sr:e;sﬂmeni of TAS* business conditions .45 53 +3 +3 +33 +14 49 49 ?slsz’svs\)ment of TAS* business conditions - future .59 53 +5 +4 +9 +36 +46 +53
* A At - * . P _
g:ifesrs‘;rieni of ACT* business conditions 11 _40 e +11 +12 +35 42 +3] z\':]szils\)ment of ACT* business conditions - future 13 4] 9 +4 +15 +29 +44 +47
* . - _ " A . .
s:s;reesrsﬂmeni of NT* business conditions .52 82 59 41 +12 N 0 0 ?slszlsvs\)ment of NT* business conditions - future .37 60 61 38 27 -10 +925 +16

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1t Half 2025.

Base: AICD Directors 1st Half 2025 18+ Base n=1,127. NSW n=339, VIC n=337, QLD n=171, SA n=72, WA n=109, TAS n=20* ACT n=34*, NT n=19*. Base AICD Directors 2n¢ Half 2024 18+ n=1,309. NSW n=379, VIC n=371, QLD n=225, SA n=71, WA n=128, TAS n=29* ACT n=47*, NT n=22*. Base : AICD Directors 1s' Half 2024
18+;n=1,087.NSW n=332, VIC n=279, QLD n=192, SA n=59, WA n=109, TAS n=21*, ACT n=41* ,NT n=16*. Base: AICD Directors 2nd Half 2023 18+ n=1,324. NSW n=394, VIC n=338, QLD n=222, SA n=88, WA n=146, TAS n=38, ACTn=42, NT n=12. Base: AICD Directors 1st Half 2023 18+; n = 1,324, NSW n=394, VIC n=338,
QLD n=222, SA n=88, WA n=146, TAS n=38*, ACT n=42*, NT n=12*.Base: AICD Directors 2nd Half 2022 18+; n=1,475.NSW n=443, VIC n=387, QLD n=234, SA n=98, WA n=156, TAS n=38, ACTn=53, NT n=17.Base: AICD Directors 1s' Half 2022 18+ n=1,737.NSW n=525, VIC n=433, QLD n=240, SA n=133, WA n=190, TAS
n=48, ACTn=58, NT n=20. Base: AICD Directors2nd Half 2021 18+ n=1,645. NSW n=521, VIC n=411, QLD n=260, SA n=92, WA n=197, TAS n=33, ACTn=54, NT n=11. *Indicates small base <50 **N12Mis Next 12 months.
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Business Conditions & Micro/Structural Policy Settings

Blﬁgf iscgﬁgﬂf'c°é‘ﬁl\'f&'ﬁéé‘s’)“ 7L BT BUSINESS CONDITIONS INDICATOR NET BALANCE (%INCREASE-Z%DECREASE)

'HALE 2"'HALF  1"HALF  2"°HALF 1"HALF  2"'HALF 1"HALF 2" HALF TTHALE  2"9HALF  1HALF  2"9HALF 19 HALF 2" HALF 1"HALF 2" HALF
2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021} 2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021
Cost of living 32% 43% 40% 42% 33% 24% N/A N/A
Labour shortages 22% 29% 35% 43% 52% 60% 60% 55% Investment Levels +16 +6 +13 +13 +13 +15 +36 +54
Productivity growth 34% 36% 34% 32% 16% 17% 24% 22%
Inflation and high interest rates 21% 42% 28% 39% 56% 49% N/A N/A Staffing Levels / Labour Demands +12 +4 +18 +22 +28 +45 +57 +40
Regulafion requirements / red tape 25% 23% 24% 19% 17% 12% 20% 23%
Global economic uncertainty 37% 24% 22%, 22% 27% 28% 55% 30% Wage Levels +58 +54 +65 +69 +72 +78 +72 +67
Climate change 13% 16% 21% 26% 18% 22% 34% 38% .
Costs (e.g. t Is,
Energy policy 2% 19% 21% 25% 04%, 20% 21% 299, osts (e.g. raw materials, energy) +82 +81 +82 +83 +86 +89 +89 +83
Ind ustrial relations 14% 20% 21% - - - - - Tumover / Sales +34 +3 +3 +3] +35 43 +56 +66
Taxafion system 12% 13% 17% 12% 11% 7% 1% 13%
Supply chain challenges 7% 9% 15% 14% 23% 33% N/A N/A Profitability +5 11 +1] 3 +1 +1 +15 +32
Government debt levels 14% 14% 9% 12% 8% 9% 13% 14%
Trade with China 5% 6% 6% 8% 9% 10%  23%  30% Ry e piance +5 N/A  NA NA NA NA NA NA
Global protectionism 17% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 7%
Domesfic economic condifions*** 19% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Digital and Artificial Intelligence
- + N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Other 4% - 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% Focus - / / / / / / /
Debt Levels*** +20 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MICRO/STRUCTURAL INDICATOR NET BALANCE (%AGREED-7DISAGREED) MICRO/STRUCTURAL INDICATOR NET BALANCE (%AGREED-7DISAGREED)
1"HALF  2"'HALF  1"HALF  2"HALF 1°'HALF 2" HALF 1"'HALF 2" HALF 1'HALE  2"HALF  1"HALF  2"°HALF 1'HALF 2" HALF 19'HALF  2"¢HALF
2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021 2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021
Federal government understands business -31 -38 -29 -21 -11 -2 +6 A7 TUsintcderalcorenment .28 29 26 23 -10 +1 22 17
NSW government understands business +3 -2 -1 -10 +30 +25 +29 +61 Trustin NSW government +5 +1 -14 -10 ) -6 -1 +34
VIC government understands business -56 -60 -39 -48 -12 -18 -23 -22 Trustin VIC government -58 -61 -38 -54 -18 -26 -19 -23
QLD government understands business +35 -51 -49 -57 -52 -48 -40 -40 Trustin QLD government +17 -54 -54 -66 =55 -50 -45 -42
SA* government understands business +43 F1E +7 +2 +7 +7 +39 +22 Trustin SA* government +46 +10 -1 +9 +11 +11 +28 +24
WA government understands business +7 +1 -6 +14 +16 +22 +11 +13 Trustin WA government -3 -2 -15 +6 -7 +12 0 +2
TAS* government understands business -56 -8 +21 +15 +29 +37 +45 +54 Trustin TAS* government -37 -25 +1 +5 +18 +27 +26 +68
ACT* government und erstands b usiness -14 -29 2 -47 -14 =10 +4 +11 Trustin ACT* government -6 -25 -19 =37 -15 -4 +2 +33
NT* government understands business +4 -15 -37 =15 -42 -20 -46 26 Trustin NT* government -2 -24 -49 -41 /1 +4 -35 24

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025.

Base: AICD Directors 15t Half 2025 18+ Base n=1,127. NSW n=338, VIC n=337, QLD n=171, SAn=72, WA n=109, TAS n=20* ACT n=34* NTn=19* Base AICD Directors 2nd Half 2024 18+ n=1,309. NSW n=379, VIC n=371, QLD n=225, SAn=71, WA n=128, TAS n=29*, ACT n=47* NTn=22* Base: AICD Directors 15t Half 2024 18+ n=1,087.
NSW n=332, VIC n=279, QLD n=192, SA n=59, WA n=109, TAS n=21* ACT n=41* NTn=16* Base: AICD Directors 2n¢ Half 2023 18+ n=1,324. NSW n=394, VIC n=338, QLD n=222, SA n=88, WA n=146, TAS n=38, ACT n=42, NT n=12. Base: AICD Directors 1st Half 2023 18+; n = 1,324, NSW n=394, VIC n=338, QLD n=222, SA n=83, WA
n=146, TAS n=38% ACT n=42* NTn=12* Base: AICD Directors 2nd Half 2022 18+; n=1,475. NSW n=443, VIC n=387, QLD n=234, SA n=98, WA n=156, TAS n=38, ACTn=53, NT n=17. Base: AICD Direcfors 15t Half 2022 18+ n=1,737.NSW n=525, VIC n=433, QLD n=240, SA n=133, WA n=190, TAS n=48, ACTn=58, NT n=20. Base: AICD
Directors 27 Half 2021 18+ n=1,645.NSW n=521, VIC n=411, QLD n=260, SA n=92, WA n=197, TAS n=33, ACTn=54, NT n=11. * Indicates small base <50 *N12M is Next 12 months. *New ifems addedin 1H2025. Total menfions = Perce ntage of respondentfs who nominated this as a fop 3 issue
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Micro/Structural & Macro Polic:y Settings

1 HALF 2"¢ HALF 1°'HALF 2"¢ HALF 1% HALF 2"¢HALF 1% HALF 2" HALF

s| nd st nd st nd st nd
HALF 2" HALF 1" HALF 2" HALF 1" HALF 2" HALF 1" HALF 2" HALF 2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021

2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021
Impact on business of current Federalfiscal policy

Corporate taxafion / company tax rates -30 -27 -29 -29 -20 -20 -19 -18 settings < 8 8 = & 22 4 M
Personal taxation / personal income tax -39 -35 -41 -36 -33 -30 -30 -28 lmﬁccion business of current state fiscal policy -39 42 36 36 27 23 15 8
GST -2 -6 -8 -5 +3 +2 0 +3 —__

P ——— e B 19 15 3 Py % +10 Impact on business of current RBA monetary policy -14 -27 -24 -29 -36 -32 +14 +19
Government openness to foreign investment -4 -6 -2 -2 +8 +7 +3 +4 Idn;I‘I):rdon business of current level of the Australian 5, 216 15 29 9 213 +3 +6
Support for international trade +10 +2 +2 +10 +16 +12 +11 +10 Impact on business of the availability of business

Gov. spending on educafion and fraining -40 -42 -40 -34 -40 -40 -41 -32 credt * - - e v - 7 "
Gov. support forinnovation and R&D -45 _46 43 44 40 _40 _40 37 Inflationary Pressures and High Costs** -73 N/A N/A  N/A N/A N/A NA NA

MACRO POLICY INDICATOR NET BALANCE (%AGREED-%DISAGREED) MACRO POLICY INDICATOR NET BALANCE (7%POSITIVE-7NEGATIVE)

1" HALF  2"“HALF 1°"'HALF 2""HALF 1"'HALF 2"HALF 1°'HALF 2"° HALF
1°' HALF 2" HALF 1* HALF 2" HALF 1 HALF 2" HALF 2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021
2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022
NSW policy settings affect on business -29 -33 =31 -29 -14 -11 =7/ +14
A T T S . VIC policy settings affect on business -74 -67 -54 -60 -36 -31 24 -28
Ioneg** as held interest rates high for too +1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
QLD policy settings affect on business -22 -49 -46 -42 -45 -49 =3 34
SA* policy settings affect on business -9 -18 -20 21 -25 -17 -3 +5
The RBA lowering interest rates will positively
impact the economy*** +54 +50 +53 N/A N/A N/A WA policy setltings affect on business -15 =15 -12 ), =200) _14 -12 0
TAS* policy settings affect on business -75 -53 -36 -16 24 -14 +15 +39
Current monetary policies will cause a major ACT* policy setfings affect on business -35 -26 -29 -42 -20 -26 -5 -12
uptick in business insolvency +18 +41 +29 +38 +44 +34
NT* policy settings affect on business -45 -63 -46 -58 -64 -35 -32 -18

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Senfiment Index Survey ¥ Half 2025.
Base: AICD Directors 15t Half 2025 18+ Base n=1,127. NSW n=339, VIC n=337, QLD n=171, SA n=72, WA n=109, TAS n=20%, ACT n=34*, NT n=19*. Base AICD Directors 2n¢ Half 2024 18+ n=1,309. NSW n=379, VIC n=371, QLD n=225, SA n=71, WA n=128, TAS n=29* ACT n=47*, NT n=22*. Base: AICD Directors 15" Half 2024
18+;n=1,087.NSW n=332, VIC n=279, QLD n=192, SA n=59, WA n=109, TAS n=21*, ACT n=41* ,NT n=16*. Base: AICD Directors 2nd Half 2023 18+ n=1,324. NSW n=394, VIC n=338, QLD n=222, SA n=88, WA n=146, TAS n=38, ACTn=42, NT n=12. Base: AICD Directors 1st Half 2023 18+; n = 1,324, NSW n=394, VIC n=338,
QLD n=222, SA n=88, WA n=146, TAS n=38* ACT n=42*, NT n=12* Base: AICD Directors 2n¢ Half 2022 18+ n=1,475.NSW n=443, VIC n=387, QLD n=234, SA n=98, WA n=156, TAS n=38, ACTn=53, NT n=17 Base: AICD Direcfors 1st Half 2022 18+ n=1,737.NSW n=525, VIC n=433, QLD n=240, SA n=133, WA n=190, TAS
n=48, ACTn=58, NT n=20. Base: AICD Directors2nd Half 2021 18+ n=1,645. NSW n=521, VIC n=411, QLD n=260, SA n=92, WA n=197, TAS n=33, ACTn=54, NT n=11. *Indicates small base <50. *New items addedin 1H2025. **lfem changedin 1H2025.
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Directorship Conditions & Topical / Deep-Dive Issues

2AbzSel L Sl Hniels 2 % BOARD DIVERSITY TOPICAL/DEEP-
INDICATOR NET BALANCE (7%AGREED-7DISAGREED) DIVE INDICATOR NET BALANCE (%AGREED-%DISAGREED)

1"HALF  2"HALF  1"'HALF  2"HALF  1"'HALF 2" HALF  1"'HALF 2" HALF 'HALE 2"YHALE 1 HALF 2"9HALF 1 HALF 2" HALF 1%HALF 2" HALF
2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021 2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021

Current governance regulations are Gender +17 +30 +26 +3] 236 +35 +36 +38
appropriately balanced -2 i *7 +9 +13 +17 N/A N/A

A + + +1 +12 +1 +1 +1 +1
Current level of corporate reporting +10 +2] +20 +2] +30 +30 +30 3 = 6 12 0 ° / 8 8
requirements is safisfactory skills +70 +66 +64 +66 +65 +65 +66 +66
tbeifuidera itk A -12 22 23 24 29 -30 33 -33 Ethnicity +2 #9410 49 414 416 420 415
Current director liability provisions have a . Digital capability / technology +53 +50 +47 +44 +50 +49 +44 +45
negative impact on decision making *2 +1 +5 +4 +3 z +3 +6

First Nations people -2 +3 +2 +1 +8 w7/ N/A N/A
My board faces difficulties recruifing new
talented directors *7 +3 +7 +9 1 +9 +10 N/A Disability 12 5 » » NA ONJA ON/A NJ/A

TOPICAL/DEEP-DIVE INDICATOR
ISSUES KEEP YOU AWAKE HOLAL BN

1°' HALF 2" HALF 1°' HALF 2" HALF 1°' HALF 2" HALF 1°' HALF

2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022
Cyber-crime / data security 30% 39% 43% 45% 50% 37% 43%
Legal and regulatory compliance 32% 34% 30% 30% 32% 27% 26%
Domestfic economic condifions 32% 39% 28% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Corporate culture 20% 22% 21% 22% 22% 21% 22%
Reputation and crisis management* 22% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Labour shortages 14% 17% 21% 22% 30% 33% 28%
Level of personal liability for directors 16% 19% 20% 19% 19% 18% 14%
CEO succession 18% 17% 20% 18% 22% 18% 20%
Global economic condifions 23% 20% 17% 23% 23% 27% 28%
Attracting new talent 17% 16% 18% 20% 21% 26% 24%
Global conflicts 15% 1% 17% 23% 23% 27% 28%
Impact of Ariificial Inteligence (Al) 16% 15% 14% 14% N/A N/A N/A
Ind ustrial relations 9% 13% 13% 10% 7% 8% N/A
Risk of insolvency 15% 15% 13% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Climate change 10% 13% 1% 20% 13% 18% 20%
Climate / sustainability reporting 2% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% N/A
No other concerns N/A 1% 0% 0% N/A N/A 0%
Other 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3%
None 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 1st Half 2025.
Base: AICD Directors 1st Half 2025 18+ Base n=1,127; Base AICD Directors 2nd Half 2024 18+ n=1,309; Base AICD Directors 15t Half 2024 18+ Base: n=1,087; Base AICD Directors 2nd Half 2023 n=1,324; Base AICD Directors 1st Half 2023 n=1,324; Base AICD Directors 2nd Half 2022 n=1,475; Base AICD Directors 1st Half 2022

n=1,737;Base AICD Directors 2nd Half 2021 n=1,645. Total mentions = Percentage of respondents who nominated this as a fop 3 issue. *Newitem added in 1H 2025.
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Topical / Deep-Dive Issues

TOPICAL INDICATOR
(TOP ISSUES
GOVERNMENT SHOULD

ADDR

TOTAL MENTIONS
SHORT-TERM

- "
anl® e VAT e TUAE e TS e VA
:gﬁjggg :Jf:;f'y“b“"” 33% 33% 35% 34% 28% 22% 19% 22% | 19%
Productivity growth 35% 35% 31% 32% 23% 25% 20% 23% | 30%
Taxation reform 22% 23% 26% 23% 21% 19% 21% 26% | 19%
::;‘"'s‘;::ﬂ';;’;‘”°'”°m/ 24% 23% 25% 26% 34% 43% 36% 41% | 13%
Energy policy 26% 25% 24% 32% 30% 26% 24% 27% | 22%
Climate change 17% 22% 21% 32% 27% 33% 39% 48% | 28%
Education 10%  12% 14% 12% 15% 12% 16% 17% | 13%
Health 12% 14% 13% 12% 19% 16% 16% 17% | 14%
Defence N% 7% 12% 8% 12% 1% 10% 0% | 16%
Cyber security threats 13%  15% 17% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/Al 7%
Industrial relations 13% 15% 12% 8% 6% 8% N/A N/A | 5%
Deregulation* 7% N/A  N/A  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/Al 5%
Ageing population M% 12% 11% 13% 12% 12% 15% 12% | 25%
inovation policy / Bamiers 117 12% 1% 12%  13% 1% 17% 0% | 13%
'C";fr:’;‘;'j;’icg:less 4% 12% 1% 1% 1% 1% 12%  20% | 23%
el % 8% 10% 3% NA NA NA NA| 9%
Infrastructure 9% 8% 9% 10% 10% 10% 14% 15% | 13%
Federal budget p osition 12% 12% 7% 10% 12% 11% 10% 14% | 12%
Indigenous reconciliation 3% 4% 6% 11% 14% 9% N/A N/Al 6%
Australia-China relationship 6% 5% 6% 8% 12% 1% 18% 0% 6%
Other 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% | 1%

© Copyright Australian Institute of Company Directors or ifs licensors 2025. All rights reserved under Australian and foreign laws. 2024/25

ond
HALF
2024
20%
28%
21%
15%
22%
33%
13%
15%
13%
8%
6%
N/A
29%
13%
20%
9%
13%
1%
6%
6%
1%

TOTAL MENTIONS
LONG-TERM
1 HALF 2 : 1% HALF

2024 ';:2"; 2023
21% 19% 15%
23% 24% 20%
22%  20% 19%
16% 15% 18%
20% 24% 21%
36% A% 42%
17% 14%  17%
13% 14% 18%
7%  11%  16%
1% N/A  N/A
6% 4% 3%
N/A  N/A  N/A
23%  29%  28%
12%  13% 15%
18% 18% 18%
1% 9% N/A
13% 15% 14%
8% 12%  16%
7% 8% 9%
7% 7% 9%
1% 1% 1%

2
HALF
2022

13%
20%
17%
20%
21%
44%
17%
16%
15%
N/A

5%
N/A
24%

14%
21%
N/A

14%

16%

10%

1%

1%

HALF
2021

15%
22%
20%
18%
22%
59%
20%
16%
0%
N/A
N/A
N/A
26%
0%
27%
N/A
18%
18%
N/A
0%
0%

NET BALANCE (7%AGREED-%DISAGREED)

TOPICAL INDICATOR

1°' HALF 2" HALF 1°' HALF 2" HALF 1°' HALF 2"° HALF 1°' HALF 2"° HALF
2025 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022 2022 2021

Climate change is a
material risk fo my 0
organisation

+5 +9 +17  +16 +15 +20 +22

Organisation affected by

labour market issues +55

+43 +45 +55 +64  +64  +54  +45

Sufficient oversight of

organisation culture +63

+69 +67  +64 +64 +60 +63 +62

There is a skills shortage
in the Ausiralian
workforce

+76 +75 +80 +83 +90 N/A N/A N/A

Skilled migration levels
are not keeping up with
labour demand in
Australia and will impact
growth

+54 +54 +51 +59 +77 +76 N/A N/A

Impacts of global
conflicts pose a threat to
business supply chains*

+75 +77 +84 +45 +58 N/A N/A N/A

Source: Roy Morgan AICD Director Sentiment Index Survey 15t Half 2025.

Base: AICD Directors 15t Half 2025 18+ Base n=1,127; Base: AICD Directors 2nd Half 2024 18+ Base n=1,309; Base: AICD
Directors 1st Half 2024 18+ n=1,087; Base: AICD Directors 2nd Half 2023 n=1,352; Base: AICD Directors 15t Half 2023 18+
n=1,324; Base: AICD Directors 2nd Half 2022 n=1,475; Base: AICD Directors 15 Half 2022 n=1,737; Base: AICD Directors
2nd Half 2021 n=1,645. Total menfions = Percentage of respondents who nominated this as a top 3 issue. *New
statement added in 15t Half 2025. Amendments to list may impact comparability with previous results.
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For more information on Director Sentiment Insights please contact:

David Laffin Sam Fletcher Erandee Robertson
Research Director Senior Project Manager Senior Project Manager
E: david.laffin@roymorgan.com E: sam.fletcher@roymorgan.com E: Erandee.Robertson@roymorgan.com

The Australian Institute of Company Directors acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the Lands on which we are located and pay our respects to
the Elders, past and present. We acknowledge the First Nations people across this Country and recognise their unique cultural and spiritual relationships
to the Skies, Land, Waters, and Seas and their rich contribution to society.
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